


























 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
STC METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 

ENGINEER’S REPORT and CERTIFICATION #4
 
 
 
 

PREPARED FOR: 
STC Metropolitan District No. 2  

141 Union Blvd 
Lakewood, CO 80228 

 
PREPARED BY: 

Ranger Engineering, LLC 
2590 Cody Ct. 

Lakewood, CO 80215 
 

DATE PREPARED: 

June 24, 2019 

9



   2 
 
 

  

  

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Engineer’s Report 

 Introduction .......................................................................................................................... 3 
 Public Improvements as Authorized by the Service Plan ........................................................ 5 
 Scope of Certification ............................................................................................................ 5 
 General Methodology ........................................................................................................... 5 
 Phase I – Authorization to Proceed and Document Gathering ........................................ 5 
 Phase II – Site Visits and Meetings.................................................................................. 6 
 Phase III – Review of Documentation ............................................................................. 6 
 Phase IV – Verification of Construction Quantities ......................................................... 6 
 Phase V – Verification of Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs .............................. 6 
 Phase VI – Verification of Payment for Public Costs ........................................................ 6 
 Phase VII – Determination of Costs Eligible for Reimbursement ..................................... 7 

Engineer’s Certification 

 Engineer’s Certification ......................................................................................................... 9 
Appendice8 
 Appendix A – Documents Reviewed .................................................................................... 10 
Tables 
 Table I Costs Certified to Date ............................................................................................... 3 
 Table II Cost Summary ......................................................................................................... 12 
 Table III Construction Costs Summary by Category .............................................................. 13 
 Table IV Soft and Indirect Costs Summary by Category ........................................................ 14 
 Table V District Funded Costs Summary by Category ........................................................... 15 
 Table VI System Development Fee Costs Summary.............................................................. 16 
 Table VII Construction Costs Detail ...................................................................................... 17 
 Table VIII Soft and Indirect Costs Detail ............................................................................... 18 
 Table IX District Funded Costs Detail ................................................................................... 19 
 Table X System Development Fee Costs .............................................................................. 20 

 

  

  

 

 



   3 
 
 

  

  

ENGINEER’S REPORT 

Introduction 

Ranger Engineering, LLC. (“Ranger”) was retained by STC Metropolitan District No. 2 (“District”) as an 
Independent Consulting Engineer to certify costs associated with constructed Public Improvements 
associated with the District.  Per the Cost Sharing Agreement between the Superior Urban Renewal 
Authority (“SURA”) representing the Town of Superior (“Town”), RC Superior LLC (“Developer”), and the 
District, a portion of the costs are eligible to be reimbursed by the Town of Superior. It should be noted 
that personnel from Ranger were formerly part of Tamarack Consulting, LLC and Manhard Consulting, Ltd., 
both of which have been engaged by the District to certify costs related to the Public Improvements.  

The District is located within the Town of Superior, Colorado. The development area is approximately 91 
acres. This certification considers soft & indirect and construction costs. 

The attached Engineer’s Certification states that the Independent Consulting Engineer finds and 
determines that the constructed value of the Public Improvements considered in this Engineer's Report, 
including both soft and hard costs from approximately April 2019 to May 2019, are valued at 
$2,986,639.50 for the District, and $2,775,141.50 for the Town.  Table I summarizes costs certified to date. 
 

Table I – Cost Certified to Date 

Cert No. Date  Total Costs Paid  Total District Eligible Costs Total Town Eligible Costs 

1 17-Feb-15 $4,643,001.98 $3,207,467.82 $3,207,467.82 
2 16-Jul-15 $701,094.68 $322,489.80 $322,489.80 
3 14-Aug-15 $959,075.78 $489,247.48 $489,247.48 
4 17-Sep-15 $1,219,271.89 $683,402.69 $683,402.69 
5 19-Oct-15 $2,119,386.67 $1,446,709.01 $1,446,709.01 
6 17-Nov-15 $1,231,778.40 $984,437.64 $984,437.64 
7 21-Dec-15 $1,017,615.94 $910,069.14 $910,069.14 
8 19-Jan-16 $739,528.78 $563,708.01 $563,708.01 
9 25-Feb-16 $495,715.12 $461,463.79 $461,463.79 

10 17-Mar-16 $332,878.20 $300,162.73 $300,162.73 
11 18-Apr-16 $198,444.34 $173,549.33 $173,549.33 
12 20-May-16 $398,396.63 $334,538.75 $334,538.75 
13 20-Jun-16 $772,592.31 $627,210.02 $627,210.02 
14 27-Jul-16 $647,191.62 $622,677.30 $622,677.30 
15 15-Aug-16 $414,015.43 $374,344.41 $374,344.41 
16 23-Sep-16 $674,802.27 $652,819.56 $652,819.56 
17 20-Oct-16 $1,127,902.22 $991,366.52 $991,366.52 
18 23-Nov-16 $1,358,809.86 $1,176,715.72 $1,176,715.72 
19 19-Dec-16 $813,631.42 $661,258.25 $661,258.25 
20 25-Jan-17 $834,276.57 $757,405.36 $757,405.36 



   4 
 
 

  

  

21 23-Feb-17 $784,846.38 $694,206.67 $694,206.67 
22 17-Mar-17 $663,385.40 $571,156.39 $571,156.39 
23 20-Apr-17 $912,437.74 $894,668.66 $894,668.66 
24 17-May-17 $488,722.33 $477,391.96 $477,391.96 
25 29-Jun-17 $2,648,255.90 $842,092.22 $842,092.22 
26 3-Aug-17 $476,010.18 $425,687.34 $425,687.34 
27 17-Aug-17 $995,465.07 $781,719.74 $781,719.74 
28 21-Sep-17 $2,202,490.66 $1,813,800.55 $1,813,800.55 
29 11-Nov-17 $2,372,127.66 $2,363,679.49 $2,363,679.49 
30 22-Nov-17 $1,914,639.28 $1,929,475.33 $1,711,298.63 
31 19-Dec-17 $1,731,761.49 $1,561,854.08 $1,440,391.55 
32 16-Feb-18 $582,701.05 $559,378.98 $461,363.52 
33 10-Apr-18 $932,657.82 $858,000.53 $690,670.88 
34 10-Apr-18 $670,283.35 $623,505.43 $519,950.65 
35 18-Jun-18 $1,053,420.34 $695,052.19 $469,031.50 
36 13-Jul-18 $1,315,446.78 $998,428.76 $805,440.44 
37 31-Jul-18 $1,097,722.72 $1,019,716.46 $910,204.30 
38 23-Aug-18 $998,452.43 $790,429.34 $757,296.58 
39 26-Sep-18 $1,181,782.21 $1,008,881.48 $851,219.77 
40 10-Oct-18 $506,528.48 $438,293.56 $395,834.23 
41 06-Dec-18 $883,785.69 $837,473.61 $444,364.63 
42 03-Jan-19 $223,714.21 $179,926.82 $137,852.65 
43 09-Jan-19 $266,323.20 $198,080.87 $180,809.72 
44 24-Jan-19 $105,648.98 $82,117.55 $82,117.55 
45 21-Feb-19 $291,779.76 $259,508.79 $259,508.79 
46 20-Mar-19 $325,500.49 $212,355.06 $212,355.06 
47 25-Apr-19 $315,703.35 $288,250.21 $288,250.21 
48 24-May-19 $3,889,134.73 $2,984,557.18 $900,749.68 
49 21-Jun-19 $5,047,252.81 $2,986,639.50 $2,775,141.50 

 
     

TOTALS  $55,577,390.60 $43,117,372.08 $38,899,298.16 
 

Table II summarizes the cost breakdown of the construction, soft and indirect, district funded costs, and 
system development fees.  Tables III, IV, V, and VI provide category breakdowns of construction, soft and 
indirect, district funded costs, and system development fees reviewed for this certification.  Table VII 
provides a detailed breakdown of the eligible hard costs per the Service Plan categories and the SURA 
categories.  Table VIII provides a detailed breakdown of the eligible soft costs per the Service Plan 
categories and the SURA categories.  Table IX provides a detailed breakdown of district funded costs per 
the Service Plan categories and the SURA categories. Table X provides a detailed breakdown of system 
develop fee costs per the Service Plan categories and the SURA categories. 



   5 
 
 

  

  

Public Improvements as Authorized by the Service Plan 

Ranger reviewed the Service Plan associated with Superior Town Center Metropolitan District No. 2 
(“Service Plan”); dated May 13, 2013.  
 
Section I-A of the Service Plan states:  
 

It is intended that the District will provide a part or all of the Public Improvements for the use and 
benefit of the anticipated inhabitants and taxpayers of the District. The primary purpose of the 
District will be to finance the construction of these public improvements. 

 
Section V-A of the Service Plan States: 
 

The District shall have the power and authority to provide the Public Improvements and related 
operations and maintenance services within and beyond the District Boundaries as such power and 
authority is described in the Special District Act, and other applicable statutes, common law and the 
Constitution, subject to the limitations set forth herein. 
 

Section V-A.8 limits debt issuance to $145,000,000. Exhibit C-2 maps depict the Inclusion Area of Public 
Improvements at the time the Service Plan was approved.  Ranger has determined that the constructed 
improvements and associated soft and indirect construction costs (“Public Improvements”) under 
consideration in this report and certification for reimbursement by the District are indeed authorized by 
the Service Plan. 

Scope of Certification 

The Cost Sharing Agreement has identified cost categories eligible for reimbursement.  The cost categories 
reviewed for this report include earthwork, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, domestic water, and mob & 
temporary conditions.  For a breakdown of district eligible costs, refer to Tables II - VIII. 

General Methodology 

Ranger employed a phased approach toward the preparation of this Engineer’s Report and Certification of 
Public Costs (“Engineer’s Certification”). 

Phase I – Authorization to Proceed and Document Gathering 

Ranger was authorized to proceed with the Engineer’s Certification in December 2015 (as Tamarack 
Consulting, LLC). The initial construction documentation was provided by the District January 11, 2016. 
Subsequent supporting documentation for Phase II construction improvements was delivered by the 
District through the current cost certification. 

 

 



   6 
 
 

  

  

Phase II – Site Visit and Meetings 

Ranger has performed site visits to verify completion of work relating to District infrastructure during 
Phase II construction improvements. The site visits were to verify general conformance with contract 
documents and does not guarantee quality or acceptance of public improvements. 

Phase III – Review of Documentation 

Documentation was requested at the beginning of work. Requested documentation include the following: 

• Executed Contracts and Bid Tabs 

• Approved Construction Drawings 

• Acceptable Proof of Payment (Cancelled checks and bank statements or lien waivers) 

• Invoices and/or Pay Applications 

• Approved changes or amendments to contract documents 

• Copies of any agreements that will impact District funding 

See Appendix A for a complete listing of documents reviewed, as deemed necessary, by Ranger. 

Phase IV – Verification of Construction Quantities 

Construction quantity take-offs were performed from applicable construction drawings. These quantity 
take-offs were used in conjunction with Phase V below to certify reasonableness of construction costs.  

Phase V – Verification of Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs 

Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs were reviewed for market reasonableness. Ranger took into 
consideration the type of construction and the timeframe during which the construction occurred. Ranger 
determined that the costs incurred were within a reasonable range. 

Phase VI – Verification of Payment for Public Costs 

Per current agreements, District funded costs are approved before payment is made.  Contractors and 
consultants are to provide Conditional Lien Release Waivers for the amount of payment requested.  After 
payment is made, the contractors and consultants are to provide Unconditional Lien Release Waivers.  
When applicable, cancelled checks and bank statements are also used to verify proof of payment.  Certain 
soft and indirect costs that have portions that are both publicly and privately funded but have not yet been 
paid are included in this certification.  These costs are clearly identified in Table VII Soft and Indirect Costs 
Detail in the District and Developer Disbursement columns.  These costs are included in order to identify 
the public and private costs and assign these costs to either the Developer or the District.  The proof of 
payment in the form of cancelled checks and bank statements will be reviewed as payments are processed 
and reflected on future certifications. 

 



   7 
 
 

  

  

Phase VII – Determination of Costs Eligible for Reimbursement 

Ranger concluded the Engineer’s Certification by determining which improvements were eligible for 
District and Town reimbursement and what percent of the costs for those improvements were 
reimbursable.  

Cost Certification Phase II construction improvements that were reimbursable consisted of roadways, 
paths, & hardscape and temporary conditions. 

In Cost Certification #24, an Xcel fee was determined eligible in the amount of $72,886.93.  This cost shows 
up on two separate District funding requests. A check was originally written to pay this fee but was 
canceled. After verification of the costs, the District wrote another check to pay for this fee per the June 
funding request, even though this cost was certified on Cost Certification #24.  

A fee for American Fence directly paid by Lee Merritt of Ranch Capital was duplicated on Cost 
Certifications #24 and #25. There is a deduction on Cost Certification #26 to reconcile the overall costs paid 
to American Fence. 

The Town of Superior provided a contribution of $198,795.49 directly to the funding of the McCaslin 
Roundabout scope of work performed by Hall Irwin Corporation. On Cost Certification #27, a credit was 
identified for this amount to be applied to District costs. This credit did not impact the amount of 
reimbursable costs for the Town. The intent of this credit is to show the financial impact of the Town 
directly providing these funds. 

Hudick Excavating Inc. (“HEI”) provided Pay Application 1 directly to the District and Pay Application 2 to 
the Developer. The funding for these pay applications was allocated separately, but the costs were still 
determined to be District eligible.  

On Cost Certification #31, Samora Construction Contract, costs were submitted for work related to 
Superior Roadway, which had the top 2” lift fail.  Samora issued a credit in the amount of $9,975 for the 2” 
failure on Cost Certification #32. When this work is accepted, the full line item will be billed. Costs 
submitted deemed District eligible for Ninyo & Moore on Cost Certification #20 were realized to be 
partially non-District. A negative cost of (-$2,984.79) was identified on Cost Certification #31 to adjust for 
the non-District costs previously certified. 

On Cost Certification #33, adjustments were made to account for errors in prior Cost Certification reports 
that were identified after performing an audit of certified costs to date. A Cut Above had duplicate costs 
certified on Certifications #21 and #22. There was a Special District Management Services, Inc invoice that 
was incorrectly captured as Capital costs as well. Lastly, there were various vendor invoices that were not 
included in final reports, and those costs were captured at this time. 

During the review of Cost Certification #34, the Town notified associated parties that costs associated with 
the Medical Office Building Garage would not be eligible under SURA until approved by the Town Board, 
per Resolution No. R-36. Garage costs are currently determined to be District eligible and will become 
SURA eligible upon the Town Board approval.  



   8 
 
 

  

  

System Development Fee backup was provided with Cost Certification #41 backup, but the costs were not 
included in the report, pending comments and coordination between the Town and the District.  

In February 2019, the Town reviewed costs that had been applied to the Public Park Amenities and 
Facilities Town Category. Miscellaneous line items that were labeled under this category were updated to 
different Town Categories. The impact was that $14,209.35 was reallocated to Mob & Temporary 
Conditions, $719,328.02 was reallocated to Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape, and $780,200.89 was 
reallocated from Park Site Development to Public Park Amenities and Facilities. 

On Cost Certification #48, System Development fees were certified for the first time. Fees related 
to SDC – Planning Area 3 Residential were only District eligible, while fees related to SDC – 
Planning Area 1 and 2 Residential and Commercial, as well as SDC – Planning Area 3 Commercial 
were considered District and Town eligible.  

On Cost Certification #49, the MOB Parking Structure (“MOBPS”) costs were certified as a District 
Funded Cost. The overall reconciled market value of the MOBPS was determined per a report 
prepared by National Valuation Consultants, Inc. (“NVC”). NVC determined that the MOB Parking 
Structure has a reconciled market value $4,260,000 (assuming completion by January 11, 2018). A 
prorated amount of the MOBPS District value was determined per a memorandum provided by 
Walker Parking Consultants (“Walker”) based upon public versus private parking availability in the 
MOBPS. Ranger utilized the Declaration of Parking Structure Easement and Cost Sharing 
Agreement based upon the definitions of MOB Spaces, Preferred Parking Period, and Public 
Spaces to review a prorated value and determined that Walker’s percentage was reasonable.  
Utilizing the NVC market value and the Walker prorated percentage of 52%, a District value of 
$2,215,200 was utilized in the Real Estate Sale Contract between the Developer and the District 
regarding the MOBPS. The full value of the Real Estate Sale Contract value was deemed eligible. 



   9 
 
 

  

  

 

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION 
 

 Collin D Koranda, P.E. / Ranger Engineering, LLC (the “Independent Consulting Engineer”), 
states as follows: 

 

 1.   The Independent Consulting Engineer is an engineer duly qualified and licensed in 
the State of Colorado with experience in the design, construction and certification of Public 
Improvements of similar type and function as those described in the above Engineer’s Report. 

 

 2. The Independent Consulting Engineer has performed a site visit and reviewed 
applicable construction and legal documents related to the Public Improvements under 
consideration to state the conclusions set forth in this Engineer’s Certification. 

 

 3. The Independent Consulting Engineer finds and determines that the constructed 
value of the Public Improvements considered in the attached Engineer's Report dated June 24, 
2019 including soft and indirect, District funded, and hard costs, are valued at an estimated 
$2,986,639.50.  In the opinion of the Independent Consulting Engineer, the above stated estimated 
value for the Public Improvements is reasonable and consistent with costs of similar improvements 
constructed for similar purposes during the same timeframe in similar locales. 

 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Ranger Engineering, LLC 
 

 
 
Collin D. Koranda, P. E. 



   10 
 
 

  

  

 

APPENDIX A 

Documents Reviewed 
 
 
 
Agreements 
• Cost Sharing Agreement between Superior Urban Renewal Authority, RC Superior, LLC, and STC 

Metropolitan District No 1, 2 and 3.  Dated October 18, 2013.  

• Development Agreement between the Town of Superior, CO, the Superior Metropolitan District No. 

1, the Superior Urban Renewal Authority, and RC Superior LLC.  Dated March 11, 2013. 

• Public Finance Agreement between the Superior Urban Renewal Authority, the Superior McCaslin 

Interchange Metropolitan District, RC Superior LLC, and the Town of Superior, CO. Dated March 15, 

2013. 

• Cost Sharing and Reimbursement Agreement between Aweida Properties and STC Metropolitan 

District No. 2.  Dated October 21, 2015. 

• Declaration of Parking Structure Easement and Cost Sharing Agreement, by IISRE-Superior MOB, LLC. 

Dated March 28, 2017. 

• Real Estate Sale Contract (MOB Parking Structure). Entered between RC Superior, LLC and STC 

Metropolitan District No. 2. August 2018. 

Construction Plans 
• Final Development Plan – Phase I Superior Town Center Infrastructure Plans. Prepared by Civil 

Resources LLC. Dated November 12, 2013.  

• Final Development Plan #1 – Phase I Street Paving Plans. Prepared by Civil Resources LLC. Dated 

April 29, 2016. 

• Final Plat Superior Town Center Filing No. 1B.  Prepared by Civil Resources LLC.  Dated December 4, 

2013. 

• Overlot Grading and Stormwater Management Plans for Superior Town Center Phase 1A. Prepared 

by Civil Resources LLC. Released for construction May 22, 2015. 

• Superior Town Center Phase I Utility Infrastructure Plans. Prepared by Civil Resources LLC. Issued for 

Construction August 20, 2015. 

• Town of Superior Town Center Lift Station Final Drawings Set 1 & Set 2 Rev 0. Prepared by Dewberry 

Engineers Inc. Dated July 25, 2014. 

• Town of Superior McCaslin Blvd. Town Center Left Turn Lane Drawings.  Dated February 24, 2016. 

• Superior Town Center – Construction Plans – Phase 3 (McCaslin Roundabout).  Prepared by Civil 

Resources Inc.  Dated August 12, 2016.  Accepted by Public Works September 9, 2016. 

• Final Development Plan 1 – Phase 4 (Marshall Road Extension) – Construction Plans – Superior Town 

Center.  Dated August 19, 2016. 

 



   11 
 
 

  

  

 
 
 
 
Invoices 
• Samora Construction Invoice 659. Dated 5/31/19. 

• Samora Construction Pay Application 3-661. Dated 5/31/19. 

• Hudick Excavating Inc. Pay Application 20. Dated 5/31/19. 

• Down To Earth Compliance Invoices 48275, 48361, 48432. Dated 5/13/19 – 6/7/19. 

 

For soft and indirect costs, district funded costs, and System Development Fees reviewed, refer 

to Tables VIII, IX, and X. 

 
 
Service Plan and Reports 
• Superior Town Center Metropolitan District No. 2. Prepared by McGeady Sisneros, P.C. and dated 

May 13, 2013. 

• Memorandum Superior Town Center – Block 12 Garage Allocations. Prepared by Walker Parking 

Consultants. Revised Date November 18, 2016. 

• Appraisal Report of a Parking Structure. Prepared by National Valuation Consultants, Inc. Effective Date 

of Appraisal January 11, 2018. 



Total Cost Invoiced Maximum Eligible Costs District Eligible Costs Town Eligible Costs

Direct Construction Costs 465,232.62$                          461,369.30$                          461,369.30$                          461,369.30$                          

Soft and Indirect Costs 110,522.19$                          98,572.20$                             98,572.20$                             98,572.20$                             

District Funded Costs 4,260,000.00$                       2,215,200.00$                       2,215,200.00$                       2,215,200.00$                       

System Development Costs 211,498.00$                          211,498.00$                          211,498.00$                          -$                                         

Totals 5,047,252.81$                       2,986,639.50$                       2,986,639.50$                       2,775,141.50$                       

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Project Costs Summary for District and Town

Table II



Category Total Eligible Soft Costs

Category 

Percentage

Earthwork -$                                                           0.0%

Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 166,859.46$                                            36.2%

Offsite Roadways -$                                                           0.0%

Walls and Structures 1,282.50$                                                 0.3%

Storm Sewer 99,691.10$                                               21.6%

Sanitary Sewer -$                                                           0.0%

Reuse Water & Irrigation Piping 7,258.00$                                                 1.6%

Domestic Water 90,069.50$                                               19.5%

Dry Utilities 19,418.00$                                               4.2%

Park Site Development 18,050.00$                                               3.9%

Mob & Temporary Conditions 58,740.74$                                               12.7%

SDC - Planning Area 1 and 2 -$                                                           0.0%

SDC - Planning Area 3 -$                                                           0.0%

Parking & Architectural Enhancements -$                                                           0.0%

Public Park Amenities & Facilities -$                                                           0.0%

Not Eligible -$                                                           0.0%

461,369.30$                                            100.0%

Operation -$                                                           0.0%

Capital 461,369.30$                                            100.0%

Non District -$                                                           0.0%

461,369.30$                                            100.0%

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Construction Costs Summary By Category

Table III

Total Town Eligible Costs

Total District Eligible Costs



Category Total Eligible Soft Costs

Category 

Percentage

Earthwork -$                                                           0.0%

Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 27,156.96$                                               27.6%

Offsite Roadways -$                                                           0.0%

Walls and Structures -$                                                           0.0%

Storm Sewer -$                                                           0.0%

Sanitary Sewer -$                                                           0.0%

Reuse Water & Irrigation Piping -$                                                           0.0%

Domestic Water -$                                                           0.0%

Dry Utilities -$                                                           0.0%

Park Site Development -$                                                           0.0%

Mob & Temporary Conditions 1,200.00$                                                 1.2%

SDC - Planning Area 1 and 2 -$                                                           0.0%

SDC - Planning Area 3 -$                                                           0.0%

Parking & Architectural Enhancements -$                                                           0.0%

Public Park Amenities & Facilities 30,000.00$                                               30.4%

Other Eligible Costs 40,215.24$                                               40.8%

Not Eligible -$                                                           0.0%

98,572.20$                                              100.0%

Organization -$                                                           0.0%

Operation -$                                                           0.0%

Capital 98,572.20$                                               100.0%

98,572.20$                                              100.0%

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Soft Costs Summary By Category

Table IV

Total District Eligible Costs

Total Town Eligible Costs



Category Total Eligible Soft Costs

Category 

Percentage

Earthwork -$                                                           0.0%

Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape -$                                                           0.0%

Offsite Roadways -$                                                           0.0%

Walls and Structures -$                                                           0.0%

Storm Sewer -$                                                           0.0%

Sanitary Sewer -$                                                           0.0%

Reuse Water & Irrigation Piping -$                                                           0.0%

Domestic Water -$                                                           0.0%

Dry Utilities -$                                                           0.0%

Park Site Development -$                                                           0.0%

Mob & Temporary Conditions -$                                                           0.0%

SDC - Planning Area 1 and 2 -$                                                           0.0%

SDC - Planning Area 3 -$                                                           0.0%

Parking & Architectural Enhancements 2,215,200.00$                                         100.0%

Public Park Amenities & Facilities -$                                                           0.0%

Other Eligible Costs -$                                                           0.0%

Not Eligible -$                                                           0.0%

2,215,200.00$                                         100.0%

Operation -$                                                           0.0%

Capital 2,215,200.00$                                         100.0%

Organization -$                                                           0.0%

2,215,200.00$                                         100.0%

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

District Funded Costs Summary

Table V

Total Town Eligible Costs

Total District Eligible Costs



Category Total Eligible Soft Costs

Category 

Percentage

Earthwork -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Offsite Roadways -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Walls and Structures -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Storm Sewer -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Sanitary Sewer -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Reuse Water & Irrigation Piping -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Domestic Water -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Dry Utilities -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Park Site Development -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Mob & Temporary Conditions -$                                                           #DIV/0!

SDC - Planning Area 1 and 2 -$                                                           #DIV/0!

SDC - Planning Area 3 -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Parking & Architectural Enhancements -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Public Park Amenities & Facilities -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Other Eligible Costs -$                                                           #DIV/0!

Not Eligible -$                                                           #DIV/0!

-$                                                          #DIV/0!

Operation -$                                                           0.0%

Capital 211,498.00$                                            100.0%

Organization -$                                                           0.0%

211,498.00$                                            100.0%

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

System Development Charges Costs Summary

Table VI

Total District Eligible Costs

Total Town Eligible Costs



Work Description Inv. No.

Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount District Powers

Percent District 

Eligible

Amount District 

Eligible

Percent 

Town 

Eligible

Amount Town 

Eligible

Certification 

Number Inv. Date Cert 49

Samora Construction Pay App Number

Miscellaneous Site Tasks (Invoice 659, Lien Waiver 5/31/19) 1 LS 30,534.13$     30,534.13$          30,534.13$                  -$                   $30,534.13 100% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 87% 26,670.81$              87% 26,670.81$          87% 26,670.81$           3,863.32$         $30,534.13

Subtotal $30,534.13

30,534.13$          30,534.13$                  -$                   30,534.13$                26,670.81$              26,670.81$          26,670.81$           3,863.32$         

Check # or PLW PLW

Amount $30,534.13

Date 5/31/2019

Samora Construction Pay App Number 3-661

Pay App Date 5/31/2019

STC Block 25 Phase 2

General Conditions / Bond / OCIP 1 LS 202,311.07$   202,311.07$       $51,213.20 2,560.66$         $48,652.54 25% Capital Multiple Mob & Temporary Conditions 100% 48,652.54$              100% 48,652.54$          100% 48,652.54$           -$                   $51,213.20

Grading 1 LS 86,700.00$     86,700.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Treated Subgrade 1 LS 71,275.00$     71,275.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Curb and Gutter 1 LS 19,770.00$     19,770.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Concrete Cross Pans 1 LS 3,600.00$        3,600.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Concrete Lanes 1 LS 193,525.00$   193,525.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Concrete Sidewalks 1 LS 68,073.25$     68,073.25$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Stair A 1 LS 7,760.00$        7,760.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Stair B 1 LS 6,320.00$        6,320.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Stair C 1 LS 4,520.00$        4,520.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Stair D 1 LS 7,760.00$        7,760.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Stair F 1 LS 7,040.00$        7,040.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Stair H 1 LS 6,320.00$        6,320.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Stair I 1 LS 3,800.00$        3,800.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Concrete Ramp 1 LS 21,600.00$     21,600.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Asphalt Pavement 1 LS 28,690.00$     28,690.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Curb Underdrain System 1 LS 20,700.00$     20,700.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Sanitation Storm Sewer 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Storm Drainage System 1 LS 200,738.00$   200,738.00$       104,938.00$                5,246.90$         $99,691.10 52% Capital Sanitation Storm Sewer 100% 99,691.10$              100% 99,691.10$          100% 99,691.10$           -$                   $104,938.00

Domestic Water System 1 LS 210,880.00$   210,880.00$       94,810.00$                  4,740.50$         $90,069.50 45% Capital Water Domestic Water 100% 90,069.50$              100% 90,069.50$          100% 90,069.50$           -$                   $94,810.00

Utility Sleeves 1 LS 20,440.00$     20,440.00$          20,440.00$                  1,022.00$         $19,418.00 100% Capital Street Dry Utilities 100% 19,418.00$              100% 19,418.00$          100% 19,418.00$           -$                   $20,440.00

Sanitary Sewer Systems with Underdrain 1 LS 241,125.00$   241,125.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Sanitation Sanitary Sewer 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   $0.00

Retainaing Walls & Guard Rail 1 LS 53,695.00$     53,695.00$          1,350.00$                     67.50$               $1,282.50 3% Capital Street Walls and Structures 100% 1,282.50$                100% 1,282.50$            100% 1,282.50$             -$                   $1,350.00

Signs 1 LS 22,725.00$     22,725.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   $0.00

Electrical Systems for Lighting 1 LS 285,731.00$   285,731.00$       27,800.00$                  1,390.00$         $26,410.00 10% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 26,410.00$              100% 26,410.00$          100% 26,410.00$           -$                   $27,800.00

Change Order 1

Overhead/Profit/Bond/Insurance 1 LS $86,005.48 86,005.48$          32,000.00$                  1,600.00$         $30,400.00 37% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 30,400.00$              100% 30,400.00$          100% 30,400.00$           -$                   $32,000.00

JMG Concrete/Washout 1 LS 91,914.50$     91,914.50$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   $0.00

EZ Excavating - Storm Pipd per Redland Plans 1 LS $119,399.00 119,399.00$       87,767.00$                  4,388.35$         $83,378.65 74% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 83,378.65$              100% 83,378.65$          100% 83,378.65$           -$                   $87,767.00

Son Haul - Fly Ash Stabilization/Potholing 1 LS 42,400.00$     42,400.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Survey 1 LS $10,000.00 10,000.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Erosion Control 1 LS 5,000.00$        5,000.00$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Cauliking and Signage 1 LS $14,320.00 14,320.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Change Order 3

Overhead/Profit/Bond/Insurance 1 LS 8,881.25$        8,881.25$            -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Reclaim Water Line - EZ Excavating 1 LS $25,875.00 25,875.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

2,198,893.55$    420,318.20$                21,015.91$       399,302.29$              399,302.29$           399,302.29$       399,302.29$        -$                   Amount Less Retainage $399,302.29

Check # or PLW PLW

Amount $399,302.29

Date 5/1/2019

Hudick Excavating Inc. Pay App Number 20

Pay App Date 5/31/2019

Grading 1 LS 315,200.00$   315,200.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Earthwork 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Fly Ash Subgrade 1 LS 163,500.00$   163,500.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Earthwork 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Curb and Gutter 1 LS 150,615.00$   150,615.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Concrete Cross Pans 1 LS 193,520.00$   193,520.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Concrete Sidewalk 1 LS 147,650.00$   147,650.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Asphalt Pavement 1 LS 351,000.00$   351,000.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Clay Pavers 1 LS 79,000.00$     79,000.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Sandstone Pavers 1 LS 180,000.00$   180,000.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Street Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Curb Underdrains 1 LS 121,000.00$   121,000.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Sanitation Storm Sewer 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Storm Drainage System 1 LS 672,000.00$   672,000.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Sanitation Storm Sewer 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Domestic Water Systerm 1 LS 606,000.00$   606,000.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Water Domestic Water 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Reuse Water System 1 LS 37,000.00$     37,000.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Water Reuse Water & Irrigation Piping 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Utility Sleeves 1 LS 72,000.00$     72,000.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Multiple Dry Utilities 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Sanitary Sewer  System with Underdrain 1 LS 278,000.00$   278,000.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Sanitation Sanitary Sewer 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Landscaping 1 LS 76,000.00$     76,000.00$          19,000.00$                  950.00$             $18,050.00 25% Capital Parks and Recreation Park Site Development 100% 18,050.00$              100% 18,050.00$          100% 18,050.00$           -$                   19,000.00$    

Irrigation System 1 LS 382,000.00$   382,000.00$       7,640.00$                     382.00$             $7,258.00 2% Capital Parks and Recreation Reuse Water & Irrigation Piping 100% 7,258.00$                100% 7,258.00$            100% 7,258.00$             -$                   7,640.00$      

Electrical Systems Lighting 1 LS 581,000.00$   581,000.00$       -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Multiple Dry Utilities 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Street Signs 1 LS 11,000.00$     11,000.00$          -$                               -$                   $0.00 0% Capital Transportation Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% -$                          100% -$                      100% -$                       -$                   

Subtotal 26,640.00$    

4,416,485.00$    26,640.00$                  1,332.00$         25,308.00$                25,308.00$              25,308.00$          25,308.00$           -$                   Amount Less Retainage 25,308.00$    

Check # or PLW PLW

Amount $25,308.00

Date 5/31/2018

Down to Earth Compliance Invoice Number

Date

Erosion Control - Invoice 48275 (5/13/19) LW 5/13/19 1 LS 4,408.65$        4,408.65$            4,408.65$                     -$                   $4,408.65 100% Capital Multiple Mob & Temporary Conditions 100% 4,408.65$                100% 4,408.65$            100% 4,408.65$             -$                   49 $4,408.65

Erosion Control - Invoice 48361 (5/30/19) LW 5/31/19 1 LS 4,665.20$        4,665.20$            4,665.20$                     -$                   $4,665.20 100% Capital Multiple Mob & Temporary Conditions 100% 4,665.20$                100% 4,665.20$            100% 4,665.20$             -$                   49 $4,665.20

Erosion Control - Invoice 48432 (6/7/19) LW 6/7/19 1 LS 1,014.35$        1,014.35$            1,014.35$                     -$                   $1,014.35 100% Capital Multiple Mob & Temporary Conditions 100% 1,014.35$                100% 1,014.35$            100% 1,014.35$             -$                   49 $1,014.35

Subtotal $10,088.20

10,088.20$          10,088.20$                  -$                   10,088.20$                10,088.20$              10,088.20$          10,088.20$           -$                   Amount Less Retainage 10,088.20$    

Check # or PLW

6,656,000.88$    487,580.53$                465,232.62$              461,369.30$           461,369.30$       461,369.30$        

District Type Town Category Total Eligible

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Construction Costs 

Table VII

Pending Non-District

Total Percent 

Eligible

Contract Values Invoiced Values

 Amount Invoiced Retainage Held 
Amount Less 

Retainage

Percent 

Invoiced

District Eligibility



Percent District Amount District Percent Town Amount Town Certification 

Vendor Invoice Number Description Date Town Categories Eligible Eligible Eligible Eligible Number

Cesare, Inc 17.3079.21 Storm Sewer and Materials testing / FDP 1 Phase 2B Streets 05/29/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 690.00$                    100% 690.00$                    49

Cesare, Inc 19.3035.2 Block 25 Phase 2 05/28/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 14,902.25$              100% 14,902.25$              49

Cesare, Inc 18.3030.11 Main St. & Gateway Dr. Roundabout Evaluation 05/29/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 852.38$                    100% 852.38$                    49

Civil Resources, LLC 238.001.01.64 Superior Town Center - Infrastructure 05/29/19 Other Eligible Costs 100% 29,918.48$              100% 29,918.48$              49

Civil Resources, LLC 239.001.01.39 Superior Town Center - Private Development 10/29/18 Not Eligible 0% -$                           0% -$                           49

DIG Studio Inc. 2912 STC Promenade/Plaza Landscape Design 05/13/19 Public Park Amenities & Facilities 100% 30,000.00$              100% 30,000.00$              49

Loris (OTAK) 61900040 Marshal Road Bridge over Coal Creek 05/30/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 1,935.00$                 100% 1,935.00$                 49

Moore Iacofano Goltsman, Inc. 0058631 STC - FDP's 2-3 05/16/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 1,718.75$                 100% 1,718.75$                 49

Nielson, Hoover & Company 87571 Thrive Block 26 and 25 Bond 05/17/19 Other Eligible Costs 47% 10,296.76$              47% 10,296.76$              49

Summit Services 27063 Stormwater Insepction 06/05/19 Mob & Temporary Conditions 100% 1,200.00$                 100% 1,200.00$                 49

Town of Superior Email Admin Amendments - Thrive Application 05/30/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 500.00$                    100% 500.00$                    49

Town of Superior 878 Development Review Fee 05/28/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 1,086.75$                 100% 1,086.75$                 49

Town of Superior 875 FDP #1 Infrastructure 05/28/19 Roadways, Paths, & Hardscape 100% 5,471.83$                 100% 5,471.83$                 49

98,572.20$              98,572.20$              

Invoices

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Soft and Indirect Costs 

Table VIII



Percent District Amount District Percent Town Amount Town Certification 

Vendor Invoice Number Description Date Amount Invoiced District Category District Powers Town Categories Eligible Eligible Eligible Eligible Number

STC Metropolitan District No. 2 Contract Real Estate Sale Contract - MOB Garage 08/01/18 4,260,000.00$     Capital Street Parking & Architectural Enhancements 52% 2,215,200.00$        52% 2,215,200.00$        49

4,260,000.00$     2,215,200.00$        2,215,200.00$        

Invoices

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

District Funded Costs 

Table IX



Percent District Amount District Percent Town Amount Town Certification 

Builder Name Invoice Number Description Type Date Amount Invoiced Paid By Check No Check Written Check Cleared Amount Paid District Category District Powers Town Categories Eligible Eligible Eligible Eligible Number

THB Superior LLC (Thrive) Block 26, Lots 1-3 Residential 03/24/19 90,642.00$               RC Superior, LLC Wire 03/24/19 03/24/19 90,642.00$      Capital Multiple SDC - Planning Area 3 100% 90,642.00$              0% -$                          49

TH Superior MF LLC Block 26, Lots 4-7 Residential 04/25/19 120,856.00$            RC Superior, LLC Wire 04/25/19 04/25/19 120,856.00$    Capital Multiple SDC - Planning Area 3 100% 120,856.00$            0% -$                          49

211,498.00$            211,498.00$    211,498.00$            -$                          

SUPERIOR TOWN CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

System Development Charges Costs 

Table X

Invoices Proof of Payment



















































Project: STC Block 25 Phase 2 Date of Issuance: 6/26/2019

Owner: Superior Town Center Metropolitan District No. 2 Change Order No: 008
Address: c/o 12775 El Camino Real, Suite 100

San Diego, CO  92130

Contractor: SAMORA Construction Construction Manager: Dave Torreyson

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: Block 26 Weather Delays

1 E-Z Excavating - Prime Fly Ash 3,225.00$                      
2. E-Z Excavating - Export Utility Spoils (4,140.00)$                    
3. E-Z Excavating - Connect to Existing water Meter 4,312.00$                      
4. E-Z Excavating - Flow Fill Back fill overage 9,135.00$                      
5. E-Z Excavating - Removal of curb and gutter/sidewalk 516.00$                         
6. E-Z Excavating - Asphalt Pavint 24,051.00$                    
7. E-Z Excavating cut to fill, cut to stock pile, incline lots 11-14 27,981.50$                    
8. E-Z Excavating - scarify, recompact 12" compaction, soils sterilant (7,761.60)$                    
9. Exterior Electrical - Electrial/Light poles/Luminaries 62,570.00$                    
10. Site Amenities - Benches/Trash Receptacles/Mailboxes/Bike Rack 25,689.60$                    

Subtotal 145,578.50$                  

Overhead/Profit/Bond/Insurance 21,836.78$                    
Total 167,415.28$                  

Purpose of Change Order:

Attachments (List Documents Supporting Change):

SECTION 00680  CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:                   CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price:                                                Original Contract Time:

1,795,098.32$ (days )

Previous Change Orders:                                              Net Change from Previous Change Order:

596,931.52$    14 (days)

Contract Price Prior to this Change Order:                  Contract Time Prior to this Change Order:
2,392,029.84$ 14 (days)

Net Increase of this Change Order:                              Net Increase of this Change Order:
167,415.28$    (days)

Net Decrease of this Change Order:                             Net Decrease of this Change Order:

Net Change of this Change Order:                               Net Change of this Change Order:
167,415.28$    (days)

Contract Price with all Approved Change Orders:       Contract Time with all Approved Change Orders:
2,559,445.12$ (days)

RECOMMENDED:                    APPROVED:                              APPROVED: SAMORA Construction
By:                                              By:                                              By:                                              

Engineer                                      Owner                                         Contractor



Page 1 of 1

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
SUMMARY SHEET

COR NO.: #008

Date: 6/26/2019
Project Name: STC Block 26 Phase 2
Project Location: Superior, CO
Project No.: 19-004

Description of Change:
Block 26

Block 26 $3,225.00
Block 26 -$4,140.00
Block 26 $4,312.00
Block 26 $9,135.00
Block 26 $516.00

1. E-Z Excavating - Prime Fly Ash
2. E-Z Excavating -Export Utility Spoils
3. E-Z Excavating - Connect to existing water meter RFI 1
4. E-Z Excavating Flow Fill back fill overage due to cave in bank
5. E-Z Excavating - Removal of curb and gutter/sidewalk
6. E-Z Excavating - Asphalt Paving Block 26 $24,051.00
7. E-Z Excavating - cut to fill, cut to stock pile incline lane lots 11-14 Block 26 $27,981.50

Block 26 -$7,761.608. E-Z Excavating - scarify, recompact 12" compaction,soil sterilant
9. Exterior Electrical -Electrical/ Light Poles/Luminaries Block 26 $62,570.00
10. Site Amenities - Benches/Trash Receptacles/Mailboxes/Bike Racks Block 26 $25,689.60

Subtotal $145,578.50

Overhead/Profit/BondInsurance $21,836.78
Change Order Request Total $167,415.28

Note: SAMORA Construction not responsible for any unforeseen conditions or schedule delays.

ACCEPTED:
SAMORA CONSTRUCTION
By:______________________________ 
Brenda Torreyson
President/CEO


















	001 Agenda
	002 Minutes- June 5, 2019
	003 Claims- June 2019
	004 Community Manager's Report
	005 Engineer's Report and Certification #49
	006 Change Order 004 for Permit Plans- SAMORA Construction
	007 Change Order 005 for an Extension of Time- SAMORA Construction
	008 Change Order 006 for Excavating and Pipeline Relocation- SAMORA Construction
	009 Change Order 007 for an Extension of Time for Multiple Days- SAMORA Construction
	010 Change Order 008 for Excavating- SAMORA Construction
	011 Rate Restructuring Memo- SDMS, Inc.



